NOTE 5:- ACCOUNTS AND OTHER PAYABLES TO RELATED PARTIES

Other payables due to related parties on the consolidated balance sheet represent cash held and owed
to Feeder Blocker entities from declared distributions of $18.8 million as of June 30, 2025. The cash
is held in an interest-bearing account on behalf of the Blocker entities and amounts due to the Blocker
entities from future cash flows.

NOTE 6:- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated all events transactions that occurred after June 30, 2025, through August
24, 2025, the date on which the statements were available and issued, and expected for the above-
reference, and noted no items requiring adjustments of the statements or additional disclosure.

NOTE 7:- DIFFERENCES BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects
from IFRS. The differences which affect the balance sheets and statements of operations relate
principally to the following items:

a. Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets from U.S. GAAP to IFRS:

  June 30, 2025
  As

reported  Adjustment
As per
IFRS

  U.S. dollars in thousands  Note

Real estate, net  363,427 219,397 582,824 (1)
Investment in unconsolidated

entities

28,570 51,249 79,820 (2)
Investment in unconsolidated

entities – Held for sale

7,647 25,042 32,689

Assets on property held for sale  24,749 11,095 35,844
Members' capital  145,779 306,783 452,562

ELECTRA MULTIFAMILY INVESTMENTS FUND II, L.P.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 11 -

NOTE 7:- DIFFERENCES BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS (Cont.)

b. Reconciliation of consolidated profit or loss from U.S. GAAP to IFRS:

  Six months ended June 30, 2025
  As

reported  Adjustment
As per
IFRS

  US dollars in thousands  Note

Depreciation   (7,542) 7,542 -

Partnership's share of profit of
entities accounted for at equity

2,917 (15,531) (12,614)
Partnership’s share of valuation
Gain on sale of property  - (35,127) (35,127)

Valuation  -  (3,699) (3,699)
Profit (Loss)  36,667  (46,816) (10,149)

(1)  Real estate, net - the investment properties are presented according to their fair value.

Thus, for the conversion from U.S. GAAP to IFRS, those depreciation expenses are
eliminated, and the real estate properties are presented according to their fair value. In
addition, closing costs capitalized and included in the assets carrying value under US
GAAP are expensed in accordance with IFRS.

(2) Investment in unconsolidated entities – the depreciation expenses of the real estate assets

are eliminated, and the real estate properties are presented according to their Fair value.

[…]

interest of 11%. The outstanding balance of the principal of the notes shall be due and payable,
together with accrued and unpaid interest, on the maturity date which was determined as a period
of up to six years and in any event will be repaid no later than the date on which the proceeds
from the asset's realization will be accepted, subject to the Fund's right to prepay the note
principal, at any time, without penalty.

NOTE 5:- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS.

Management has evaluated all events transactions that occurred after June 30, 2025, through
August 24, 2025, the date which the statements were available and issued, and expected for the
above referenced, noted no items requiring adjustments of the statements or additional
disclosures.

NOTE 6:- DIFFERENCES BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain
respects from IFRS. The differences which affect the balance sheets and statements of operations
relate principally to the following items:

a. Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets from U.S. GAAP to IFRS:

  June 30, 2025
  As

reported  Adjustment
As per
IFRS

  U.S. dollars in thousands  Note

Real estate, net  1,912,952 595,592 2,508,545 (1)
Investment in unconsolidated

entities

25,751 31,740 57,491 (2)

Members' capital  361,109 627,332 988,441

ALEMIF III REIT HOLDINGS, L.P.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 11 -

NOTE 6:- DIFFERENCES BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS (Cont.)

b. Reconciliation of consolidated profit or loss from U.S. GAAP to IFRS:

(1) Real estate, net - the investment properties are presented according to their fair value.

Thus, for the conversion from U.S. GAAP to IFRS, those depreciation expenses are
eliminated, and the real estate properties are presented according to their fair value.
In addition, closing costs capitalized and included in the assets carrying value under
US GAAP are expensed in accordance with IFRS.

(2) Investment in unconsolidated entities – the depreciation expenses of the real estate
assets are eliminated, and the real estate properties are presented according to their
Fair value. In addition, closing costs in association with acquiring the asset are
expensed under IFRS and therefore eliminated from the carrying value of the asset.
Thus, the investment in unconsolidated entities and the Partnership's share of profits
of entities accounted for at equity are adjusted to reflect the elimination of
depreciation and the addition of closing costs.

  Period ended June 30, 2025
  As

reported  Adjustment
As per
IFRS

  US dollars in thousands  Note

Depreciation   (30,762) 30,762 -  (1)
Capitalized Costs  - - -
Partnership's share of profit

(loss) of entities accounted for
at equity

(618) 1,673 1,055 (2)
Partnership’s share of valuation  - 16,006 16,006
Gain on Sale of properties  - (34,313) (34,313)

Profit (Loss)  13,309 14,128 27,438

		2025-08-21T12:08:36+0000
	Not specified